



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AVON ROAD PARTNERS, LP, a)
 Delaware limited partnership, ROBERT)
 BERMAN and DENNIS VACCO,)
)
 Defendants-below/Appellants,)
)
 v.)
)
 CASTLEPOINT INSURANCE)
 COMPANY, a New York insurance)
 company, TOW SUR, LLC, a Connecticut)
 limited liability company, REL-REM)
 HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation,)
 TROMBONE, LLC, a Connecticut)
 limited liability company, JOEL ASEN)
 and JAMES ROBERTS,)
)
 Plaintiffs-below/Appellees)
)
 and)
)
 CINIUM FINANCIAL SERVICES)
 CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,)
)
 Nominal Defendant-below.)

No. 164, 2014

On appeal from the Court of
Chancery in C.A. No. 9021-
VCG

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

Of counsel:
 Joseph Bernstein
 Bernstein & Bernstein
 1045 Fifth Avenue
 New York, NY 10028
 (917) 365-3651

Dated: July 7, 2014

David L. Finger (DE Bar ID #2556)
 Finger & Slanina, LLC
 One Commerce Center
 1201 N. Orange St., 7th floor
 Wilmington, DE 19801-1186
 (302) 573-2525
 Attorney for Appellants Avon Road
 Partners, LP, Robert Berman and Dennis
 Vacco

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR 4

 A. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY NOT DETERMINING WHETHER THE SHA CONFERRED CONTROL UPON APPELLEES IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 1506 4

 B. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FAILING TO DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT THE GRANT AND EXERCISE OF CONTROL PRIOR TO OBTAINING REGULATORY APPROVAL VIOLATED SECTION 1506 7

 C. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY RELYING ON THE REGULATORY REMEDIES OF DFS 9

 D. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY WEIGHING DELAWARE’S PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF FREEDOM OF CONTRACT AGAINST NEW YORK’S STATUTORY PROHIBITION AGAINST ENTERING INTO SUCH CONTROL CONTRACTS WITHOUT PRIOR REGULATORY APPROVAL 12

 E. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN INTERPRETING SUBSEQUENT DFS APPROVAL AS APPLYING RETROACTIVELY 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beeber v. Walton</i> , 32 A. 777 (Del. Super. 1887)	10, 13
<i>Benham v. Heyde</i> , 221 P.2d 1078 (Colo. 1950)	11
<i>City of Hartford v. Towns of Glastonbury</i> , 561 F.2d 1032 (2nd Cir. 1976)	14
<i>Cook v. Pierce</i> , Del. Super., 7 Del. (2 Houst.) 399 (1862)	10
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Hurley</i> , 90 Cal.Rptr.2d 697 (Cal. App. 1999)	8
<i>Frank H. Zindle, Inc. v. Friedman’s Express</i> , 17 N.Y.S.2d 594 (N.Y.A.D. 1940)	10
<i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , 2012 WL 1345638 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012)	7
<i>Furlong v. Johnston</i> , 204 N.Y.S. 710 (N.Y.A.D. 4 Dept.), <i>aff’d</i> , 145 N.E. 910 (N.Y. 1924)	7
<i>Great Western Broadcasting Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 94 F.2d 244 (D.C. Cir. 1937)	2
<i>Hannigan v. Italo Petroleum Corp. of America</i> , 47 A.2d 169 (Del. Super. 1945)	7
<i>Hubbard v. Hubbard</i> , 126 N.E. 508 (N.Y. 1920)	8
<i>Hunt v. Douglas Lumber Co</i> , 17 P.2d 815 (Az. 1933)	11
<i>In re American Fuel & Power Co.</i> , 151 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1945), <i>aff’d</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	8
<i>In re OCA, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. Joseph Schlanger 2006 Ins. Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 436 (Del. 2011)	12

<i>Nat'l American Ins. Co. v. CenTra, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Olsen v. Celano</i> , 600 N.E.2d 1257 (Ill. App. 1992)	8
<i>Palese v. Delaware State Lottery Office</i> , 2006 WL 1875915 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2006), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 913 A.2d 570 (Del. 2006)	14
<i>Philadelphia Suburban Water Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Com'n</i> , 808 A.2d 1044 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002)	14
<i>Pine Products Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 19 Cl.Ct. 691 (Cl. Ct. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 945 F.2d 1555 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Roddy v. Hill Packing Co.</i> , 137 P.2d 215 (Kan. 1943)	10
<i>State v. Mena-Rivera</i> , 791 N.W.2d 613 (Neb. 2010)	1
<i>Strauss v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 63 N.E. 347 (N.Y. 1902)	14
<i>Sturm v. Truby</i> , 282 N.Y.S. 433 (N.Y.A.D. 1935)	10, 13
<u>Other authorities</u>	
18 Del. C. ch. 50	1
18 Del. C. §5001(3)	1
8 Del. C. §225	2, 3, 10
8 Del. C. §228	10, 13
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	7
N.Y. Ins. Law §109	9
N.Y. Ins. Law §1501(6)	1

N.Y. Ins. Law §1501(a)(2)	5
N.Y. Ins. Law §1506(a)(2)	passim
